Province, the People’s Republic of China (the ‘‘PRC’’) (the ‘‘Disposal of Land’’) on the
published statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as if the Disposal of Land had taken
place on 30 June 2013.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group is prepared based on the
published consolidated net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2013, as extracted from the
published interim report of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2013 which are published
on both the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the
Company (http://www.waterpropertygroup.com), after incorporating the unaudited pro forma
adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture
of the statement of assets and liabilities of the Group following the Disposal of Land (Note 1).

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 15 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2013
Pro forma
adjustment

The Group
after

completion of
the Disposal

of Land
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 3)

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 63,591 63,591
Investment properties 2,225,000 (293,750) 1,931,250
Goodwill 174,605 174,605
Prepayment for acquisition of an
intangible asset 32,979 32,979

Prepayment for acquisition of an
available-for-sale investment 12,500 12,500

2,508,675 2,214,925

Current Assets
Inventories 858 858
Inventory of properties 1,502,016 1,502,016
Trade and other receivables 250,716 250,716
Prepaid tax 261 261
Pledged bank deposits 71,620 71,620
Bank balances and cash 107,942 418,250 526,192

1,933,413 2,351,663

TOTAL ASSETS 4,442,088 4,566,588

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 185,872 185,872
Reserves 1,413,725 140,908 1,554,633

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 1,599,597 1,740,505

Non-controlling interests 187,828 187,828

TOTAL EQUITY 1,787,425 1,928,333

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 16 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2013
Pro forma
adjustment

The Group
after

completion of
the Disposal

of Land
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 397,716 (51,070) 346,646
Borrowings — due after one year 675,000 675,000
Convertible notes 68,225 68,225
Deposits received for sale and lease
of properties — non-current portion 107,139 107,139

Deferred income — non-current
portion 9,503 9,503

1,257,583 1,206,513

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 561,088 (69,901) 491,187
Deposits received for sale and lease
of properties — current portion 158,452 158,452

Tax payable 27,386 104,563 131,949
Amounts due to related parties 189,064 189,064
Borrowings — due within one year 456,950 456,950
Deferred income — current portion 4,140 4,140

1,397,080 1,431,742

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,654,663 2,638,255

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,442,088 4,566,588

NET CURRENT ASSETS 536,333 919,921

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,045,008 3,134,846

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 17 –

Notes:

1. In accordance with the results of Tendering published by the relevant PRC authorities dated
15 September 2013, the Land was successfully bided by 廣州綠地房地產開發有限公司 at a